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EXHIBIT B

Correspondence Between PPC and the Defendant
Related to the Letter of Credit
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Mark Lawrenci

L __ O
From: Deanna Stansell
Sent: Wadnesaday, January 21, 2008 4:38 PM
To: jkellog@ortm.com; mweber@orrm.com
Cc: Mark Lawrence
Subject: RE: Lelter of Credit SB14462
Attachments: 20090121163837039. pdf

Please see atlached.

Thank you,

Deanna Stansel]

Administrative Assistant to Mark Lawrence
Vice President, Risk Management

(903) 434-1912

(972) 290-B92% fax

No virus found in this cuigoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition,
Version: 7.5.516 / Virus Database: 270.10.17/1932 - Release Date: 2/3/2008 7:57 AM
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January 21, 2009

Sent Vla UPS #127155910392737266

and Vla Emall [kellog@orrm.com; mweber@orrin.com

Mr. Mike Weber
445 South Moortand Rd,

Suite 300
brookfield, W 53005-4254

Re: Letter of Credlt 5814462

Dear Mike:

Pllgrim’s Pride Corporatlon has made numerous requests to Old Republic te reduce our letter of
regulrement, The last reguest was made on 12424408, | have attached some of the more

recent raguests.

Pligrim’s Pride Corporatian would appreclate & courtesy raply from you on thls matter.

Mark A. Lawrence
VIce Presldent, Rlsk Management

cC: Willlam Snyder; Chief Restructuring Officer
Rick Cogdlll, Chief FInancial Offlcer
Patrick McDancugh, Clrector of Insurance & Risk Control

John Sullivan, Lackton
Jim Kellogg, Old Republlc

Pilgrirn's Eride Corporation
‘World Headquarters Fark
F.Q, Bow 93
434% U5 Higivway 271 Hoth
Flitshurg, Texas FobE-0005
o5 434 1000
Wiehs ararar, pllacimspride. oo

Enc.
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Decamber 24, 2008

mr. Mike Weber

445 South Moorland Rd.
Sulie 300

Brookfleld, Wl 53201

Re: Letter of Credit SB14462

Daar Mike:

Pilzrim’s Pride has made numeraus redquests to Old Republic to reduce our letter of
requirement from $41,300,000 to 418,480,756, The fatest request was made on 11/7/08,
where Patrick McDonough wrote you by letter, [Sea enclosed) To date, Old-Republic

has genarally ignored these requests. We are asking once agaln If Qld Republic can reduce the
collateral requirement to a reasonable number. Old Republic’s continuing to hold an 10C
amount that far exceeds any exposute Is causing harm to Pligrim’s Pride In this difflcult time.
In the spirit of trylng to get this sltuation resolved, we are open to any prepasition Old
Republlc may have for resolution. We slimply need to hear from you to close thls matter.

We are open to any solution Including {if feasible) a loss partfolle transfer to Qld Republlc that
Is pald for by allowfng a partlal draw on the LOC. The hottom ling |5 we cannot continue to
allow Pllgrim’s 1o be harmed In this way, and will taks whatever steps necessary to seek rellef.

Vice President, Rlsk Management

Ce: Willlam Snyder, Chief Restrueturlng Offlcer

Rick Cogdill, Chlef Financlal Officer
Patrick McDanough, Director of Insurance & Risk Control

lohn Sulltvan, Lockton
Pilgrtma Fride Cerpara tos
Wk Headauarters Park

P Box 93

2845 5 Highway 271 Horth

Pittsburg, Texes FHo60053
ST 454 1000

Webs wrerwepllgdmspride.con
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November 7, 2008

Mr. Mike Weber

445 Seuth Moorland Rd.
Suite 300
Brockfield, WI 53201

Re:  Letter of Credit SB14462
Rabobank

Dear Mile:

Milliman has completed a yecent actuarlal analysis estimating the Diseounted Expected
Loss and ALAE reserves for this LOC to be $18,480,756 as of 9/30/08. Thave attached
their analysls for your review, This LOC currently stands at $41,300,000, This LOC
supparts losses in the Gold Kist Runoff program with dates of 10ss between July 1, 1996
and September 30, 2007 and Direst Workers’ Compensation losses between Jaly 1, 2001
and September 30, 2007, Therefore there will be 1o new activity and open claims will be
reduced further with fhe passage of time. We request that this LOC be reduced fo refisct
the continuing reduction in ultimate exposurs, We request a reduction to $18,500,000, If
you do not agee, please support your decision with your analysis of continuing this

abligation at the current level,

Patrick J. MeDonough
Director, Insurance & Risk Control

Co:  Rick Cogdill
Muark Lawrence
Jolin Sulliven

Filgrinn's Fride Corporaden
Warld Headquarters Park
PO B 93
qa49 U5 Highway 271 Horh
_ PBingburg, Teoas T5650-009F
0 &34 100D
Wehn wrarirpllErimspride. com
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Mark Lawrence
L _
From: Mark Lawrence
Sent: Wadnesday, November 26, 2008 3.41 PM
To; Mike Wober: ‘PaiTomezyk' 'Barry_Martin@@arrm.com'
Suhlect; LOC Caleulatlan and Release
Folks,

Hows are you doing on the reduction of the LOC requirement?

Best regartds,

Mark &, Lawrence
vice President, Rlsk Management

Pligelm's Evide Corporation
A845 US Hwy 271 North
Pittsburg, Taxas 75636

{903) 434-1965

(872} 290-8929 fax

{972] 290-B186 confidential fax

W ARt R AN -
The Informallon containad In this e-mall {along with any atiachments) is intended only for the use of the Individual(s) ta
whom it is addreseed. [tis canfidenal and may contaln privilagsd Informalion. I the raader of this message Is not the
intended reciplant, you are hereby notified that you should not read its contents, and any dizsemination, dlskibubion, or
capying of thls communication ig stricfly prohibitad. If you have recelved It in exror, plaaga Immediataly (1) delets this
bransmission and any attachments and {2) notfy Info@pilgdm sbride.com to advise us of the eror, THIS E-MAIL |5 NOT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANCE: Notwithstanding the Uniform Electronlc Transaclons Act or any other faw of similar
irport, absant an express statemant to the contrary contalned In this e-mail, neithar this a-mail nor eny attachmentz are
an offer or acceptarics te enfer Into & contrack, and are not intendad to bind the sender, Pligim's Fride Corporatlon, or any

of [ts subsidiaries, or any other persan or entity.

WAL R dE A AR AR AAA R
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Mark Lawrence - - - — - — —

From: Mark Lawrence

Sant: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 10.51 AM

To: ‘Barry_Mariinggorrm.com’; Mike Waher

Ce: Patrick McDonough; 'PatTomezyk'; Rick Cogdill

Subject: FW: 11/08 Cessfon Stmts for PHgrim

Attachments: Cover leftars.dog; Pilgrim 1108 Cession.dos, Pilgrim 1108 Excess.pdf; Pilgrirn 1108 Lg Ded
Cession.doe; Pilgrim 1108 Sedgwick Ly Ded Loss Report.pdf

Guys,

I would like to get the LOC lssue resolved before we have to pay the cessions. Do you think that wouid be possible?
addItionally, we would pay the LBA's owed, but ] would like to do this all at once to mininiize the effort required.

Bast regards,

hMark A. Lawrence
Wice President, Risk Management

Filgrim's Pride Corporation
4845 US Hwy 271 North
Pittshurg, Texas 75686

{903] 434-1965

{972) 290-8929 fax

(972) 290-8186 confidential fax

Skhdddt kX d A b AT EE 2N

“The information contained In this e-mail {along with any attachments) is intended only for the use of the individual{s) 1o
wham it is addressed. 1t is confidential and may contain privileged Information. If the reader of this message s not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you should not read ite contents, and any dissemination, distribution, or
copylng of this communicafion is strictly prohibited. If you have received il in error, please immedlately (1) delate this
transmigsion and any attachments and {2} notify info@pilgrimspride.com fo advise us of the errar. THIS E-MAIL IS NOT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANGE: Notwithstanding the Uniform Electranic Transactions Act or any other law of similar
import, absent an express statement to the contrary contained in this e-mail, neither this g-mail nar any attachments are
an offer or acceptance to enter info a coniract, and are not intended to hind the sendar, Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, or any

of its subsidiaries, or any other person or entity.

AR &Rk oW R 22w R A i

From: llawson@orrm.com [mallto:llawsan@orrm.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 10:44 AM

To: Mark Lawrence; Rebekah Johnson; Debbie {Deborah) Johnson

Cc: ellen.charnley®@marsh.com; jane.ellis@marsh.com; Darren.Mulse@marsh.com; Kazla.Keen@marsh.com

Subject: 11/08 Cession Stmits for Fllgrim

Please find attached cover [etters, cession statements, and supporting dacumentation for November.

Linda Lawsaon

Accounting

Qld Republl; Risk Management
445 8. Moorland Road, Suite 300
Brookfield, Wi 53003
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Volce: (262) 797-3436
Fax:  (262) 797-0486

L e i L L AL PR N LA L R R SR LR
R N R AR T - e i

SRR Henlion:
“rhe Infammalion conlained in this message andfor 2llachments Is Inlended anly for Ihe persan ar enlily Lo which 1L 1s addrassed and may eonfaln canfidential aredfor
privitaged malarfal. Any review, ie-lransmizsion, dlsgeminatian of ainer wse of, or iaking of any acllon in rellance upor, his Infimnatlon by parsans or enlies olher
than e intenedd raclplent ia prohibled IF you raceled Lhls Mmessage in i, please contect ha sender, dalala (he malorlal fram any syslem, and desirgy any

cophkes.

Mo vings found in this outgoing Inessags.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.5.516 / Virus Database: 270.10.17/1932 - Release Date: 2/3/2003 7.57 AM

Tracking:




Case 08-45664-dmi1l1 Doc 3868-2 _ _Filed 10/27/09 Entered 10/27/09 19:57:52 Desc
Exhibit B Page 9 of 14

Mark Lawrence
- _ _ L —
From: Mark Lawrencs
Senlk; Monday, November 17, 2008 6:18 AM
To: . Mika Weber
H ‘PatTamezyk'; Patrick MoDonough; Rick Cogdlll, Loukota, Mike'
Sublect: LOC Reduchan
Mike,

Just checking Iin on our request to reduce the LOC requirement 1o aur actuary's nurnber, Any progress?

Gest regards,

hark A, Lawrence
Vice Presldent, Rlsk Managerment

Pilgrim's Pride Corporation:
4845 US Hwy 271 Morth
Plttsburg, Texas 75686

{903) 434-1965

{972) 290-8929 fax

{272} 290-8185 confidentfal fax

WARAELEE R d bk r R AR rd

The Information contalned in
~whom It |s addressed. I |3 confldential and may conta

this e-mall (along with any alischments) |s intended only for the use of tha individualis) to

In privileged Information. If the reader of hls massege s ot the
intended reciplent, you are haraby nolifled that you should not read its contents, and any dissemination, digiribution, or
copying of this communication s strictly prohibited. if you have recelved it in error, please Immediately (1) delets this
transmizsion and any attachments and {2) notlfy Info@pilgrimsnride.com ko advisa us of (ha arror. THIS E-MAIL 1S NOT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANCE: Notwlthstanding the Untform Etectronic Transactans At or any other law of simllar
import, absent an express statement to ha contrary contalnad In this e=mall, neither this g-mall nor any altachments are
an offar or acceptance to enter Into a contract, end are not intended to bind the sendsr, Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, or any

ofits subsldlaries, or any ather parson or entlfy.

SRk Er AR kT b h R e E R

Tracking:
1




Case 08-45664-dmi1ll Doc 3868-2 Filed 10/27/09 Entered 10/27/09 19:57:52 Desc
Exhibit B Page 10 of 14

Mark Lawrance
. N il _
From: Mark Lawrence
Sent: Thursday, Novermber 13, 2008 8:22 AM
To: g berontin.com’
o '‘PatTamczyk'; Patick McDonough; Rick Cegdlll; 'Barry_Martin@@orm.com’
Subect: RE: FW: Leltar of Credii SB14462

Thanks. Do you have an estimate as to when you may complete your review? This Is a huge difference that needs
carrection gulckly. :

Best regards,

Mark A, Lawrence
Vice President, Risk Matagement

Pilgelm's Pride Carporatlon
4845 LS Hwy 271 North
Pltishurg, Texas 75656

{902} 434-1965

{072} 200-8929 fax

{572) 290-2186 confldential fax

' e de i e B AR Tk & R R RRE
The informalien containad In this a-mall {slong with any atbachments) is Intended only for the use of tha Individual(s) to
whom it is addressed. [t is confidantial and may contaln priviteged tformatlon. If the reader of this message ie not the
infended reclplent, you are hersby notified that you should not read [ts contents, and eny dissemination, distrlbution, or
copying of this communlcation [s strictly prohiblted. |f you have racelved It in error, please immediately (1) dalste this
tranemissicn and any atiachments and (2) notify Info@pllarimspride.com o gdvise us of the arrar. THIS E-MAIL 15 ROT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANCE: Nolwithstanding the Uniform Electrontc Transactions Act or any other law of slmilar
Impart, absent an express statement to the contrary contalned In this e-mall, neither ihis e-mall nor any attachmenls are
an offer or acceptance to enter Into a contrac, and are not Intended to bind the sender, Pilgtm's Pride Corporatlan, or any

of ifs subsldlaries, or ahy other person or entity.

i WA R TR dd kb

e — o o ———— —

From: mweber@orrm.com [mallto:mweber@orrnt.oom
Sent: Thursday, Hovember 13, 2008 B:16 AM

To: Mark Lavrence
Cc: PatTomezyk; Patrick MeDonough; Rick Cogdill; Barry_Martin@orrm.com

Subject: Re; Fyf: Letter of Credit 5814462

Iark we acknowledged same to Patrick sbaut a week ago. It fs work in progress.

Fram: Wik Lewrence <Matk.Lawrence@pllonmapride.com:=
Te <retrar@ormn.come, "R alTomozyR" <Pal_TomczykEgeme.con =

e "Falriak MeDanough® <PMecBamough@pilrmspride.com=, "Rick Cogdli* <rogdEpiginepride.com=
[rale: A 22008 05:2F P

Subjecl Fil: Leller of Cradll 5BT4462
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Mike,

e would appreciate 3 response from your on Old Reputilic's Intenk fo ravlew the collataral requiremant & 2000 as youl
gan, Tha I a slgniftcant issua farug,

Best regards,

Mark A, Lawrencs
Wice Presldent, Rizk Managemeant

Fllgrim's Prida Carpaoration
4845 115 Hwy 274 Narth
Plttsburg, Texas 75685
{902) 434-1865

(972 280-3828 fax
{(972) 250-5186 confidential fax

T orgkrkkickd a2 XRARy k22T

The Wformatlon cantalnad in (Ris a-mail telong with any attachmanis) 1s Intended only for the use of the (hdhvlduel(s) to
whom It |2 addressed, [t1s confidential snd may contaln privilaged Information. I the reader of this massage (3 not the
Intended raciplent, you ara hereby notfisd that you should not read ts contants, and eny dissemination, dlstrlbublon, or
copying of this comntunication I strictly prohiblied. If you hava recalved it In error, please Immediately {1) dalats thiz
transimission and any attachments and {2) notify Info@pllgrimaprds.com to advise us of the error. THIS E-MAIL IS NOT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANCE: Notwithstanding the Unifanm Elsctronle Transactions Act or any other law of slmilar
Impaort, absent an express statement to the contrary contalned In this e-mall, nalther this s-mall nor any altachments are
an offer or accaptance to antsr Into a contract, and ara not intended to iind the sender, Pilgim's Pride Corporation, or any
of |ts subsidlares, ar any other perscn o entlty,

AEERARAAR RN AT AT RN SN

From: Mark Lawrence

Sent: Monday, November 10, 2008 5:05 AM

To: Patrick McDonough; Mike Weber (mweber@orrm.com)
Cc Rick Cogdill; Louketa, Mike; Sulllvan, John

Subjeck: RE: Letter of Credit SE14462

ke,

Pleasa conflrm you have received this request and are actively working on it. Inour current financlal stafe, the over-
collaterallzation of the ORRM program is exacarbating the sltuation and we would lke rellef 2s suon a2 possihle.

Best ragards,

fidark A, Lawrance
vice Presldant, Risk Management

Pligrim's Pride Corporation
4845 US Hwy 271 Notth
Rittshura, Texas 76680

{903} 434-1065

(972) 200-2028 fax

{972) 290-8156 confldential fax

rrafiEdtdbrERpt ki sddd

The inforrmation containad in this s-mall (along with eny attachmenis) s Intended only for the use of the Individual{s) to
wham li Is addressed. It I confidential and may contain priviisged information. If the reader of this message is not e
intended recipient, you are heraby notlfiad that you should not tead Its contents, and any dissemination, disitiutlan, or
copying of this communlcatian Is sirlctly protibliad, |f you have received Itin error, please Inmesdlately {1) defets this
transmission and any atachments and (2} nallfy nfo@ollgrimspride com to advisa us of the error. THIS E-WMAIL 1S NOT
AN OFFER OR ACCEPTANCE: Notwithstanding the Uniform Edectronlc Transactans Act or any other lew of simllar
\mport, absent an express statement to the contrary confained [ this a-mall, neither this e-mail nor any attachments ara
am offar or accaptance fo enterinto a contrack, and are not Infanded lo bind the sender, Plgrim's Pride Corporation, or any

2
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of its subsidlaries, or any other parsen or entlly.

AR At EE s E AR AR Ak

Fram: Patrick McDaonough

Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 2:31 Pi1
To: Mike Weber (mweber@orrm.com)

Cc: Rick Cogdlll; Mark Lawrence

- Suhbject! Lattar of Credit SB14462
Importance: High

Good afternoon Mike:

[ have altashed our formal requast to review and reducs the oltstanding LOG referenced ahove a5 well as the Milliman
report supporting that request. Please review and rezpond as soon a3 possible.

Patrick I, MeEomough

Director, Insutance & Risk Control
Q03-434-1355

972.200-8529 Fax

The Informalisn contalned In thie s-mall (along with ary allachiments) f ntended only for the uee of the |ndlvldizal{e) fo whom it s addressed and may conigln
prlyifeged Andfar confdentlal Information, I B reader ¢f thl nessage 1s not fieinktnded reeiplent, vou ave hersby nolliled (st yoo shoutd not read any farther, and
Any disaermiation, dlptehubon, or copylug af thl commy nleatton s sicioily proflblted, TEyou have receléed JE I error, plese nafify o vepresentative of the Rk
Bdanagement/Legal depnriment Tmmesd lately at 1-503-434-1000, ar by e-mall reply amd Ymmediaiely delefe (hia Eransimisaion.

T I iditat LR T2 LARSLEL L LE LS P e e T DI SE L LT LE BEE L L DL L LSl LE L L L Ll L

SRR ARE RN The information contained in this e-mail (along with any attachments) is intended only
for the use of the Individual{s) to whom it is addressed. It is confidential and may eontain privileged
information, If the reader of this message is not the infended recipient, you are hereby notified that you should
not read its confents, and any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication ig strictly
prohibited. If you have received it in ervor, please immediately (1) delete this transmission and any attachments
and (2) notify mfog@pilgrimspride.com to advise us of the error. THIS E-MAIL IS NOT AN OFFER OR
ACCEPTANCE: Notwithstanding the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act or ary ofher law of similar import,
absent an express statement to the contrary contained in this e-mail, neither this e-mail nor any sttachments are
an offer or aceeptance to enter into a contract, and are not infended fo bind the sender, Pilgrim’s Pride

Corporation, or any of itg subsidiaries, or any other person or entify.
*#'F#il*#**#*'i'11'1"**##’Fi'#'k***!F*ﬂ'*#*****##****#i*ﬂ!**#***'?Il#il'h#*#**#lﬁ#*iﬂ***#**i#****##*#*#****#*

LTI s R B L LS
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Mark Lawrence
.

From: Patrlck McDonough

Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 2:31 PM

Tao: Mika Weber {mweberd@orrm.com)

ces Rick Cogdill; Mark Lawrence _

Subject: Letter of Credit SB14462 :
Attachments: ORIC LOC REDUCTION REQUEST 20081107 2.pdf
Importance: High

Good afernoon Mike:

| have attached our formal request to review and reduce the outstanding LOGC referenced above as well as the Milllman
report supporting that request. Please review and respond as soon ag possible.

Barrick J. McDronough

Director, Insurance & Risk Conbrol
003-434-1933

072-200-3929 Fax

The [nformulion eontalned Jo tis e-mail {along with any altachinents; s [otended ouly fer the use of the individanl{s} bo whom 1 5 addressed and may coafain
privileged andfer confdentlal informatton. IF fhe reader of thiz message ls not Lhe Jotended reclplent, you ave herely notlEed that you should not read any forber, dnd
any dlssemioation, dlstribudlan, ar copyng of this communteslon Is strieHy prahibited. T yow hpve received it In error, please nafify a representathre of the Risk
Mansgement/Legnl depaviment imruedaiely at I-S903-434-10M), or by e-mmall reply and Immediafely delete this tranamlssioo.
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November 7, 2008

b, Mike Weber

445 South Moorland Rd.
Suire 300

Brockfield, WI 53201

Re:  Letter of Credit SB14462
Rahobank

Dear Mike:

Milliman has completed a recent actuarial analysis estimating the Discounted Expected
Loss and ALAE reserves for this LOC to be $18,480,756 as of 9/30/08. Lhave attached
their analysis for your review. This LOC currently stands at $41,300,000. This LOC
supports losses in the Gold Kist Runoff program with dates of loss between July 1, 1996
and September 30, 2007 and Direct Workers’ Compensation losses between July 1, 2001
and September 30, 2007. Therefore there will be no new activity and open claims will be
reduced further with the passage of time, We request that this LOC be reduced to reflect
the continuing reduction in uliimate exposure. We requesta reduction to $18,500,000, If
you do not agree, please support your decision with your analysis of continuing this
obligation af the current Jevel. '

Patrick J. ¥cDonough
Director, Insurance & Risk Confrol

Ce: Rick Cogdill
WMark Lawrence
Johm Sullivan

Pil grit's Brids Cocparation
Wiorld Headquarters Fark
Pa0, Boxe®
2843 105 Highway 271 Horth
_ Pierstuacg, Tevas 75oai-0005
Q0% 4754 ID00
Weh: warar pllgitisprhde.con






